The Harman Kardon
Model TU-940                            Manual A
AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL RDS TUNER
CONTENTS
LEAKAGE TEST…………………………...…2
SPECIFICATIONS…………………………....3
CONTROL AND FUNCTIONS………………4
BLOCK DIAGRAM……………………………7

EXPLODED VIEW
22
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD (MAIN)
23
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
Ref. No. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY P.C BOARD MAIN
FILTERS
CF402 BTCE-00361-107 FILTER-CERAMIC SFE 10.7MM-A-TF21
CF403 BTCE-00361-107 FILTER-CERAMIC SFE 10.7MM-A-TF21
CF404 BTCE-00361-107 FILTER-CERAMIC SFE 10.7MM-A-TF21
CF405 BTCE-00361-107 FILTER-CERAMIC SFE 10.7MM-A-TF21
CF501 BTCE-00510-045 FILTER-CERAMIC LZU450C4N
CF503 BTCE-00450-045 FILTER-CERAMIC AHCFM2-450AL
CAPACITORS
C101 CCCT-J103Z-0DF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 50V  F T
C102 CCCT-J103Z-0DF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 50V  F T
C103 CEEM-G222M-LR1 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 2200uF M  35V  16x31.5 U M
C104 CEET-E101M-DI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 100uF   M  16V 6.3x11    T
C105 CCCT-J103Z-0DF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 50V  F T
C106 CEET-J101M-FI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 100uF   M  50V 8x11.5    T
C107 CEET-J221M-HL1 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 220uF   M  50V 10x16   U T
C109 CCCT-J103Z-0DF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 50V  F T
C112 CCCT-J103Z-0DF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 50V  F T
C114 CCCT-J103Z-0DF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 50V  F T
C115 CCCT-J103Z-0DF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 50V  F T
C201 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C202 CEET-J1R0M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 1.0uF   M  50V 5x11      T
C203 CEET-JR22M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 0.22uF  M  50V 5x11      T
C204 CEET-J1R0M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 1.0uF   M  50V 5x11      T
C205 CEET-E101M-DI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 100uF   M  16V 6.3x11    T
C206 CEET-G100M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 10uF    M  35V 5x11      T
C207 CEET-G100M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 10uF    M  35V 5x11      T
C208 CEET-J3R3M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 3.3uF   M  50V 5x11      T
C209 CFST-O821J-CJ0 CAPACITOR F/STYROL 820PF  J 125V 5.5x12    T
C210 CFST-O821J-CJ0 CAPACITOR F/STYROL 820PF  J 125V 5.5x12    T
C211 CCTT-J151J-0DZ CAPACITOR CERAMIC 150PF   J 50V  SL T
C212 CCTT-J151J-0DZ CAPACITOR CERAMIC 150PF   J 50V  SL T
C213 CCTT-J121J-0CZ CAPACITOR CERAMIC 120PF   J 50V  SL T
C214 CEET-J100M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 10uF    M  50V 5x11      T
C215 CEET-J100M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 10uF    M  50V 5x11      T
C218 CEET-G100M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 10uF    M  35V 5x11      T
C219 CEET-F220M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 22uF    M  25V 5x11      T
C220 CFMT-N473J-GK0 CAPACITOR F/POLYESTR 0.047uF  J 100V 8.9x13.  T
C221 CCCT-J681K-0BB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 680PF   K 50V  B T
C222 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C223 CEET-J1R0M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 1.0uF   M  50V 5x11      T
C224 CEET-J1R0M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 1.0uF   M  50V 5x11      T
C225 CEET-F470M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 47uF    M  25V 5x11      T
C226 CEET-F470M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 47uF    M  25V 5x11      T
C227 CEET-G100M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 10uF    M  35V 5x11      T
C228 CEET-G100M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 10uF    M  35V 5x11      T
C229 CEET-E101M-DI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 100uF   M  16V 6.3x11    T
C230 CEET-G100M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 10uF    M  35V 5x11      T
C301 CCCT-J473Z-0JF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F T
C302 CCCT-J473Z-0JF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F T
C303 CCCT-J473Z-0JF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F T
C304 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C305 CCTT-J331J-0FZ CAPACITOR CERAMIC 330PF   J 50V  SL T
C306 CEET-JR47M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 0.47uF  M  50V 5x11      T
C307 CCTT-J101J-0CZ CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   J 50V  SL T
C308 CCTT-J181J-0DZ CAPACITOR CERAMIC 180PF   J 50V  SL T
C309 CCCT-J473Z-0JF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F T
C310 CCAT-J151K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 150PF   K 50V  B   T
C311 CCCT-J102K-0BB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1000PF  K 50V  B T
C312 CCCT-J473Z-0JF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F T
C313 CCCT-J473Z-0JF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F T
C314 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C315 CCCT-J473Z-0JF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F T
C316 CEET-J1R0M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 1.0uF   M  50V 5x11      T
C318 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C319 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C401 CEET-E101M-DI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 100uF   M  16V 6.3x11    T
C402 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C403 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C404 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C405 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C406 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C407 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C408 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C409 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C410 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C411 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C412 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
24
Ref. No. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
CAPACITORS
C413 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C414 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C415 CCAT-J473Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F   T
C416 CFMT-N473J-GK0 CAPACITOR F/POLYESTR 0.047uF  J 100V 8.9x13.  T
C417 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C418 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C419 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C420 CEET-F470M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 47uF    M  25V 5x11      T
C421 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C422 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C423 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C501 CFST-O471J-CJ0 CAPACITOR F/STYROL 470PF  J 125V 5.5x12    T
C502 CCTT-J180J-0BC CAPACITOR CERAMIC 18PF    J 50V  CH T
C503 CCCT-J473Z-0JF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F T
C504 CCCT-J473Z-0JF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F T
C505 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C506 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C507 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C508 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C510 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C511 CEET-E101M-DI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 100uF   M  16V 6.3x11    T
C512 CEET-E101M-DI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 100uF   M  16V 6.3x11    T
C513 CCTT-J470J-0DC CAPACITOR CERAMIC 47PF    J 50V  CH T
C514 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C515 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C516 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C517 CCCT-J102K-0BB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 1000PF  K 50V  B T
C518 CEET-JR47M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 0.47uF  M  50V 5x11      T
C519 CEET-J4R7M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 4.7uF   M  50V 5x11      T
C520 CEET-J2R2M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 2.2uF   M  50V 5x11      T
C521 CCCT-J473Z-0JF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.047uF Z 50V  F T
C522 CEET-JR47M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 0.47uF  M  50V 5x11      T
C523 CFMT-N103J-DE0 CAPACITOR F/POLYESTR 0.01uF   J 100V 6x7      T
C524 CFMT-N272J-DJ0 CAPACITOR F/POLYESTR 0.0027uF J 100V 5.7x12   T
C528 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C529 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C530 CFMT-N273J-FK0 CAPACITOR F/POLYESTR 0.027uF  J 100V 7.8x13   T
C601 CEET-JR47M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 0.47uF  M  50V 5x11      T
C602 CCCT-J103Z-0DF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 50V  F T
C603 CEET-F470M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 47uF    M  25V 5x11      T
C604 CCTT-J330J-0DC CAPACITOR CERAMIC 33PF    J 50V  CH T
C605 CCTT-J390J-0DC CAPACITOR CERAMIC 39PF    J 50V  CH T
C606 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C607 CCAT-F103Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 25V  F   T
C608 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C609 CCAT-F223Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 25V  F   T
C610 CEET-F470M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 47uF    M  25V 5x11      T
C611 CCCT-J223Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.022uF Z 50V  F T
C612 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C613 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C614 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C615 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C616 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C701 CCTT-J271J-0FZ CAPACITOR CERAMIC 270PF   J 50V  SL T
C702 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C703 CCAT-J101K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 100PF   K 50V  B   T
C704 CEET-G100M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 10uF    M  35V 5x11      T
C706 CEET-F470M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 47uF    M  25V 5x11      T
C707 CCCT-J104Z-0FF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.1uF   Z 50V  F T
C708 CCTT-J100D-0BC CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10PF    D 50V  CH T
C709 CCTT-J100D-0BC CAPACITOR CERAMIC 10PF    D 50V  CH T
C710 CEET-F470M-CI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 47uF    M  25V 5x11      T
CT501 VCTC-00022-200 TRIMMER CVCN06C200
CT502 VCTC-00022-200 TRIMMER CVCN06C200

L701 KI0T-4101K-003 COIL-INDUCTOR 100uH   K LA 40 T L 02
CW101 KNCW-00140-6TM CONNECTOR-WAFER 5267-06A 2.5mm MILK
CW102 KNCW-00990-2T9 CONNECTOR-WAFER JE202A-1T-02
CW103 KNCW-00990-2T9 CONNECTOR-WAFER JE202A-1T-02
CW601 KNCW-00760-IT0 CONNECTOR-WAFER 8370-181 1.25mm TOP 18P
TP301 KNCW-01490-2T9 CONNECTOR-WAFER JE115-AT-02P
TP401 KNCW-01490-2T9 CONNECTOR-WAFER JE115-AT-02P
TP501 KNCW-01490-2T9 CONNECTOR-WAFER JE115-AT-02P
RESONATORS
X601 KTAL-00041-072 CRYSTAL HC-49/U 7.200000MHz
X701 KTAL-00321-433 CRYSTAL HC-49/U 4.332MHz
CF201 KTRE-00300-288 RESONATOR ZTB456F11
PCB
PCB1 PCST-05070-11B PCB-SINGLE A1T-507 330x197x1.6t
RESISTORS
R101 RCFT-E102J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1Kohm   1/5W 5% T
R102 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R106 RCFT-F101J-010 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/4W 5% T
R107 RCFT-F101J-010 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/4W 5% T
R108 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R109 RCFT-E1R0J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1ohm    1/5W 5% T
R110 RCFT-E1R0J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1ohm    1/5W 5% T
R111 RMOE-H121J-020 RESISTOR-METAL OXIDE 1W ERG(X)1SJ121E 120ohm T
R112 RMOR-G1R2J-0C0 RESISTOR-METAL OXIDE ERX-12SJ1R2E 5% 1.2ohm
R113 RMOR-G1R2J-0C0 RESISTOR-METAL OXIDE ERX-12SJ1R2E 5% 1.2ohm
R114 RMOR-H100J-0C0 RESISTOR-METAL OXIDE 10ohm 1W 5% ERG(X)1SJ100E
R115 RMOH-H330J-100 RESISTOR-METAL OXIDE PR01 1W 33ohm 5% R-SHAPE T
R116 RMOH-H330J-100 RESISTOR-METAL OXIDE PR01 1W 33ohm 5% R-SHAPE T
R117 RCFT-E184J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 180Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R118 RCFT-E184J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 180Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R201 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R202 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R203 RCFT-E332J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 3.3Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R204 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R205 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
26
Ref. No. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
RESISTORS
R206 RCFT-E223J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 22Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R208 RCFT-E513J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 51Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R209 RCFT-E513J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 51Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R210 RCFT-E124J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 120Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R211 RCFT-E124J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 120Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R212 RCFT-E272J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 2.7Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R213 RCFT-E272J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 2.7Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R214 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R215 RCFT-E472J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 4.7Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R216 RCFT-E472J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 4.7Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R217 RCFT-E182J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1.8Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R218 RCFT-E182J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1.8Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R219 RCFT-E102J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1Kohm   1/5W 5% T
R220 RCFT-E102J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1Kohm   1/5W 5% T
R221 RCFT-E222J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 2.2Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R222 RCFT-E332J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 3.3Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R223 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R224 RCFT-E271J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 270ohm  1/5W 5% T
R225 RCFT-E392J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 3.9Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R226 RCFT-E470J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47ohm   1/5W 5% T
R227 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R229 RCFT-E221J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 220ohm  1/5W 5% T
R230 RCFT-E221J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 220ohm  1/5W 5% T
R231 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R232 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R233 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R234 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R235 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R236 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R237 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R238 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R239 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R240 RCFT-E470J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47ohm   1/5W 5% T
R301 RCFT-E331J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 330ohm  1/5W 5% T
R302 RCFT-E102J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1Kohm   1/5W 5% T
R303 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R304 RCFT-E100J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10ohm   1/5W 5% T
R305 RCFT-E154J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 150Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R306 RCFT-E273J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 27Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R307 RCFT-E221J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 220ohm  1/5W 5% T
R308 RCFT-E471J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 470ohm  1/5W 5% T
R309 RCFT-E102J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1Kohm   1/5W 5% T
R310 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R312 RCFT-E332J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 3.3Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R313 RCFT-E223J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 22Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R314 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R315 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R317 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R318 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R321 RCFT-E2R2J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 2.2ohm  1/5W 5% T
R322 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R323 RCFT-E273J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 27Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R325 RCFT-E222J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 2.2Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R401 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R402 RCFT-E470J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47ohm   1/5W 5% T
R405 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R406 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R407 RCFT-E151J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 150ohm  1/5W 5% T
R408 RCFT-E472J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 4.7Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R410 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R411 RCFT-E331J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 330ohm  1/5W 5% T
R412 RCFT-E512J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 5.1Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R413 RCFT-E562J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 5.6Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R414 RCFT-E102J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1Kohm   1/5W 5% T
R415 RCFT-E471J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 470ohm  1/5W 5% T
R416 RCFT-E331J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 330ohm  1/5W 5% T
R417 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R418 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R419 RCFT-E562J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 5.6Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R420 RCFT-E913J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 91Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R421 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R422 RCFT-E361J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 360ohm  1/5W 5% T
R423 RCFT-E182J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1.8Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R424 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R425 RCFT-E331J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 330ohm  1/5W 5% T
R426 RCFT-E621J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 620ohm  1/5W 5% T
R427 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R428 RCFT-E181J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 180ohm  1/5W 5% T
R429 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R430 RCFT-E331J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 330ohm  1/5W 5% T
R431 RCFT-E562J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 5.6Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R432 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
27
Ref. No. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
RESISTORS
R433 RCFT-E331J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 330ohm  1/5W 5% T
R434 RCFT-E182J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1.8Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R435 RCFT-E122J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1.2Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R436 RCFT-E331J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 330ohm  1/5W 5% T
R437 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R438 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R439 RCFT-E562J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 5.6Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R440 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R441 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R442 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R443 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R444 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R445 RCFT-E470J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47ohm   1/5W 5% T
R446 RCFT-E470J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47ohm   1/5W 5% T
R447 RCFT-E470J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47ohm   1/5W 5% T
R448 RCFT-E101J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100ohm  1/5W 5% T
R449 RCFT-E331J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 330ohm  1/5W 5% T
R450 RCFT-E102J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1Kohm   1/5W 5% T
R451 RCFT-E221J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 220ohm  1/5W 5% T
R452 RCFT-E221J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 220ohm  1/5W 5% T
R453 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R454 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R501 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R502 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R503 RCFT-E821J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 820ohm  1/5W 5% T
R504 RCFT-E820J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 82ohm   1/5W 5% T
R505 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R506 RCFT-E152J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1.5Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R507 RCFT-E471J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 470ohm  1/5W 5% T
R508 RCFT-E221J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 220ohm  1/5W 5% T
R509 RCFT-E471J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 470ohm  1/5W 5% T
R510 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R511 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R513 RCFT-E361J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 360ohm  1/5W 5% T
R514 RCFT-E102J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1Kohm   1/5W 5% T
R515 RCFT-E153J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 15Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R516 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R517 RCFT-E223J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 22Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R518 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R519 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T

Q601 TRTC-0016G-SD0 TRANSISTOR N-H FREQ KTC3198-GR         TO92
Q602 TRTC-0016G-SD0 TRANSISTOR N-H FREQ KTC3198-GR         TO92
Q603 TRTA-00940-SD0 TRANSISTOR P-H FREQ KRA107M   W/RESIST TO92M
Q604 TRTA-00940-SD0 TRANSISTOR P-H FREQ KRA107M   W/RESIST TO92M
Q605 TRTA-00940-SD0 TRANSISTOR P-H FREQ KRA107M   W/RESIST TO92M
Q606 TRTA-00940-SD0 TRANSISTOR P-H FREQ KRA107M   W/RESIST TO92M
Q607 TRTC-01700-SD0 TRANSISTOR N-H FREQ KRC107M   W/RESIST TO92M
Q608 TRTC-01700-SD0 TRANSISTOR N-H FREQ KRC107M   W/RESIST TO92M
Q609 TRTA-00940-SD0 TRANSISTOR P-H FREQ KRA107M   W/RESIST TO92M
Q610 TRTA-00940-SD0 TRANSISTOR P-H FREQ KRA107M   W/RESIST TO92M
Q611 TRTC-0016G-SD0 TRANSISTOR N-H FREQ KTC3198-GR         TO92
Q612 TRTC-0016G-SD0 TRANSISTOR N-H FREQ KTC3198-GR         TO92
FRONT END
FE101 TUFF-00320-00K FRONT-END KCF214AH
SEMI FIXED RESISTORS
VR201 VFEB-A022C-224 RESISTOR-SEMI FIXED RH063MCJ5R 220Kohm
VR202 VFEB-A022C-224 RESISTOR-SEMI FIXED RH063MCJ5R 220Kohm
VR301 VFEB-A022C-472 RESISTOR-SEMI FIXED RH063MCS3R 4.7Kohm
VR401 VFEB-A022C-103 RESISTOR-SEMI FIXED RH063MC14R 10Kohm
VR402 VFEB-A022C-103 RESISTOR-SEMI FIXED RH063MC14R 10Kohm
VR501 VFEB-A022C-104 RESISTOR-SEMI FIXED RH063MC15R 100Kohm
VR502 VFEB-A022C-473 RESISTOR-SEMI FIXED RH063MCS4R 47Kohm
MISCELLANEOUS
ANTL-00090-E50 ANTENNA-LOOP 632-218F-T
ANTT-00090-075 ANTENNA-T TYPE 75ohm AFN009 3480 W/SOCKET
KDAC-0560F-AA0 CORD-AC KKJ1004A,KJ0201 2.13M TUBE
KDPH-0065B-MM0 CORD-PHONE MONO R3.5-1M-R3.5
KDRC-0009B-AA0 CORD-RCA 2P-1000-2P HP-202-100-8812
LLA3-18251-E10 CARD CABLE KF2B 18/250 P7 S9 B9
PTAE-03610-Y3V TRANSFORMER-POWER A48-361Y-V
MEAC-08215-004 RADIATOR-TR
G2 MPAC-03811-004 TERMINAL-GND
G3 MPAC-03811-004 TERMINAL-GND
G4 MPAC-03811-004 TERMINAL-GND
FC101 MPAC-11620-004 FUSE CLIP 5.2Pi TAPPING TYPE
FC102 MPAC-11620-004 FUSE CLIP 5.2Pi TAPPING TYPE
ASSEMBLY P.C BOARD FRONT
CAPACITORS
C901 CEET-G470M-DI0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 47uF    M  35V 6.3x11    T
C902 CFMT-N473J-GK0 CAPACITOR F/POLYESTR 0.047uF  J 100V 8.9x13.  T
C903 CFMT-N473J-GK0 CAPACITOR F/POLYESTR 0.047uF  J 100V 8.9x13.  T
C904 CEET-J2R2M-BE0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 2.2uF   M  50V 4x7       T
C905 CEET-D470M-DE0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 47uF    M  10V 6.3x7     T
C906 CCAT-J104Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.1uF   Z 50V  F   T
C907 CCAT-J104Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.1uF   Z 50V  F   T
C908 CEET-J1R0M-AC0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 1uF     M  50V 3x5       T
C909 CCAT-F103Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 25V  F   T
C910 CEGS-B104Z-BK0 CAPACITOR E/DO LAYER 0.1F Z 5.5V EECS0HD104V
C911 CCAT-J104Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.1uF   Z 50V  F   T
C912 CEET-JR10M-BE0 CAPACITOR E/ALUMINUM 0.1uF   M  50V 4x7       T
C913 CCAT-F103Z-AAF CAPACITOR CERAMIC 0.01uF  Z 25V  F   T
C914 CCAT-E222M-AAY CAPACITOR CERAMIC 2200PF  M 16V  Y5R T
C915 CCAT-E222M-AAY CAPACITOR CERAMIC 2200PF  M 16V  Y5R T
C917 CCAT-J821K-AAB CAPACITOR CERAMIC 820PF   K 50V  B   T
C921 CCTT-J150J-0BC CAPACITOR CERAMIC 15PF    J 50V  CH T
C922 CCTT-J150J-0BC CAPACITOR CERAMIC 15PF    J 50V  CH T
DIODES
D901 DDTS-00070-SO0 DIODE-SI 1SS133 (40V 0.11A) DO-40 T
D902 DDTS-00070-SO0 DIODE-SI 1SS133 (40V 0.11A) DO-40 T

VFD
FL901 DPFL-00710-00T DISPLAY-FLUORSCENT CM1918D TUNER
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
IC901 ICMP-03720-S20 IC UCOMPUTER UPD7804FGF-169-3B9 QFP80
IC902 ICOP-00210-SD0 IC RESET KIA7042P/F 4.2V TO-92
CONNECTORS
CW902 KNCW-00240-4T9 CONNECTOR-WAFER 53014-04 2.0mm WHT
CW903 KNCW-00240-4T9 CONNECTOR-WAFER 53014-04 2.0mm WHT
J1 KNCW-00760-IT0 CONNECTOR-WAFER 8370-181 1.25mm TOP 18P
RESONATOR
X901 KTAL-00022-041 CRYSTAL HC-49/U 4.194304MHz
PCB
PCB1 PCST-05080-11B PCB-SINGLE A1T-508 330x163x1.6t
RESISTORS
R901 RCFT-E271J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 270ohm  1/5W 5% T
R902 RCFT-E561J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 560ohm  1/5W 5% T
R903 RCFT-E271J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 270ohm  1/5W 5% T
R908 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R909 RCFT-E821J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 820ohm  1/5W 5% T
R910 RCFT-E124J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 120Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R911 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R912 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R913 RCFT-E223J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 22Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R917 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R918 RCFT-E104J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 100Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R919 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R920 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R921 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R922 RCFT-E103J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 10Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R923 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R924 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R926 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R927 RCFT-E222J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 2.2Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R928 RCFT-E222J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 2.2Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R929 RCFT-E222J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 2.2Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R930 RCFT-E271J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 270ohm  1/5W 5% T
R937 RCFT-E472J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 4.7Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R938 RCFT-E473J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 47Kohm  1/5W 5% T
R939 RCFT-E682J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 6.8Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R940 RCFT-E272J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 2.7Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R941 RCFT-E152J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1.5Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R942 RCFT-E911J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 910ohm  1/5W 5% T
R943 RCFT-E621J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 620ohm  1/5W 5% T
R944 RCFT-E471J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 470ohm  1/5W 5% T
R945 RCFT-E361J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 360ohm  1/5W 5% T
R946 RCFT-E431J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 430ohm  1/5W 5% T
R947 RCFT-E682J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 6.8Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R948 RCFT-E272J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 2.7Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R949 RCFT-E152J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 1.5Kohm 1/5W 5% T
R950 RCFT-E911J-000 RESISTOR-CARBON FILM 910ohm  1/5W 5% T